

## ERIK NASARENKO District Attorney

## **NEWS RELEASE**

www.vcdistrictattorney.com
Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact: Brent Nibecker

Title: Supervising Deputy District Attorney

Telephone: (805) 654-5186

E-mail: Brent.Nibecker@Ventura.org

Approved: LOL

Date: Thursday, April 22, 2021

Release No.: 21-045

## **Doctor Accused of Sexually Assaulting Numerous Patients Dies**

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that the prosecution of David Michelson (DOB 02/07/47), of Newbury Park, ended due to Michelson's death at a hospital in Los Angeles County on March 5, 2021. Michelson, a plastic surgeon, had been charged with sexually assaulting 15 female patients, and over 30 other women had come forward to report potential criminal acts. The uncharged allegations against Michelson were still under investigation by the Oxnard Police Department and the District Attorney's Office at the time of his death.

Michelson had a history of engaging in inappropriate and unlawful behavior as a physician. In 1985, Michelson was convicted in federal court of unlawfully selling prescriptions for controlled substances and for selling illegal narcotics. As a result, Michelson's medical license was revoked by the Medical Board of California, and then reinstated on a probationary status in 1991. In 1997, Michelson admitted to the Medical Board that he engaged in sexual misconduct with two patients and inappropriately touched a coworker. As a result of those actions, Michelson was placed on probation by the Medical Board.

Due to the prolific nature of Michelson's assaultive behavior, additional victims may be unknown to law enforcement. Any additional victims are encouraged to contact the Ventura County Family Justice Center at (805) 652-7655, to receive assistance with access to support services.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims. Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter <a href="@VenturaDAOffice">@VenturaDAOffice</a>